



\$~53 & 54

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ RFA 488/2023 & CM APPL. 33372/2023, CM APPL. 33374/2023,  
CM APPL. 1917/2025  
RAKESH KAPOOR .....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Shashank Agrawal, Advocate.

versus

SONIA VENUGOPAL & ANR. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Advocate for  
R-1.  
+ RFA 545/2023 & CM APPL. 35535/2023, CM APPL. 35536/2023,  
CM APPL. 35537/2023, CM APPL. 1918/2025  
VEENA KHANNA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS  
.....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Shashank Agrawal, Advocate.

versus

SONIA VENUGOPAL & ANR. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Advocate for  
R-1.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

% **ORDER**  
**01.05.2025**

In view of the Full Court Reference scheduled at 03:00 p.m. today,  
it has not been possible to take-up these matters.

Re-notify on 02<sup>nd</sup> September 2025.

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**MAY 1, 2025**

*V.Rawat*