



\$~46 & 47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 488/2023, CM APPL. 33372/2023 (stay), CM APPL. 33374/2023 (delay), CM APPL. 1917/2025 (for additional documents)

RAKESH KAPOOR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shashank Agrawal, Advocate.
versus

SONIA VENUGOPAL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv., Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi Adv., Ms. Tamanna Kavdia Adv., Mr. Saanil Patnayak, Advocate.

47

RFA 545/2023, CM APPL. 35535/2023 (stay), CM APPL. 35536/2023 (Exemption), CM APPL. 35537/2023 (delay), CM APPL. 1918/2025 (for additional documents)

VEENA KHANNA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Shashank Agrawal, Advocate.

versus

SONIA VENUGOPAL & ANR.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Adv., Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi Adv., Ms. Tamanna Kavdia Adv., Mr. Saanil Patnayak, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

12.05.2026

%



CM APPL. 35536/2023 (Exemption) in RFA 545/2023

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 33374/2023 (delay) in RFA 488/2023

CM APPL.35537/2023 (delay) in RFA 545/2023

3. Applications under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (*hereinafter referred to as 'CPC'*) have been filed on behalf of the Appellants for condonation of delay of 6 years 9 months in filing the accompanying Appeals.
4. Arguments heard.
5. Judgment reserved on the above said Applications.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 12, 2026/RS